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" PRRADISO MECRANICAL, INC.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS
and ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

P.O. BOX 1836 LICENSE NO. 677909
2600 WILLIAMS STREET PHONE (510) 614-8380
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 FAX (510) 614-8386

May 14, 1998

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2™ Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Over-Excavation of Former Waste Oil Tank Pit
Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Shop & Yard
4575 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Attached please find our consultants letter summarizing the over-excavation work at the former waste
oil tank pit of the referenced site. As the attached letter recommends, we are requesting a “no further
action” status with regards to soil from your agency. The site is presently involved in a real estate
transaction, therefore a timely response would be beneficial.

Should you have any questions with regard to this letter, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

PARADISO MECHANICAL, INC.

Eric V. Montesan

Vice President
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1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457

GL-97-110.R4
Paradiso Job No. 1095
April 4, 1998

Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.

P.O. Box 1836

2600 Williams Street

San Leandro, California 94577

RECEIVED

Attention: Mr. Rick Montesano

RE: Overexcavation of Former Waste 0il Tank Pit APR 0O# 1008
Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Shop and Yard
4575 San Pablo Avenue FARADISO
Emeryville, California MECHANICAL, INC.

Dear Mr. Montesano:

This letter is to summarize the overexcavation work at the
former waste oil tank pit of the referenced site, to facilitate
obtaining a "no further action" status with regards to soil impacts
from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ALDEH).
I understand that the site is involved 1in a real estate
transaction, thereby requiring an expedient response by the ALDEH.

Extensive overexcavation and groundwater purging and skimming
at the former waste o0il was performed during the period November
1997 through January 1998. Ms,., Susan Hugo of the ALDEH inspected
the pit on January 14, 1998, one day prior to backfilling.

All of the soil samples cbtained from the sidewalls and botton
of the excavation (a total of 12 samples taken on two occasions
following additional excavation) were nondetectable for TPH as
gasoline and benzene. The final confirmation samples (five samples
collected on January 11, 1998) were nondetectable for TPH as
diesel, TPH as gasoline, and BTEX and volatile organic compounds.
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) were detected at
concentrations ranging from 16 to 31 ppm. This work is summarized
in GEO~-LOGIC's report (GL-97-110.R1) dated February 10, 1998.

A grab water sample collected from the excavation showed
elevated concentrations of TPH as diesel and TRPH. Therefore, on
February 20, 1998, one monitoring well (MW2) was installed
approximately 3 feet downgradient of the western perimeter of the
excavation. The water sample obtained on February 27, 1998, was
nondetectable for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE, but showed
elevated concentrations of TPH as diesel and TRPH. This work is
summarized in GEO-LOGIC's report (GL-97-110.R3) dated March 7,
1998,
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The former waste oil tank pit and MW2 are directly upgradient
of the A.C. Transit LUST site. According to ACDEH file documents,
a release of diesel fuel caused by leaking piping occurred in 1989,
resulting in impacts to Temescal Creek via the storm drain, and up
to 6 inches of floating product in the vicinity of the underground
tanks. A contour map by Kaiser Engineers dated July 20, 1989,
prepared for A. C. Transit, shows the northern boundary of the free
product plume to be approximately 160 feet downgradient of the
location of MW2 at Berkeley Farms.

Up to 10 monitoring wells have been installed and soil
excavation work has been done since that time. An ACDEH Hazardous
Materials Inspection Form dated January 10, 1996, noted "near the
north area of the excavation, approximately 30-40 feet from the
east end, there appears to be a large area of contamination
(petroleum hydrocarbons)™. Overexcavation work apparently is or
recently was ongoing during tank upgrade work.

Further delineation of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater
from Berkeley Farms therefore appears to be redundant, in that the
A.C. Transit well field lies immediately downgradient.

In summary, the extensive soil sampling carried out during
excavation of the former waste oil tank pit, and the soil samples
obtained during well installation directly downgradient, confirm
that further secil excavation related to the former waste oil tank
is not warranted. The adjacent well (MW2) will continue to be
monitored. To facilitate the redevelopment of the site, GEO-LOGIC
recommends that a "no further action" status with regards to soil
impacts be requested of the ACDEH by Berkeley Farms.

Should you have any gquestions with regard to this letter,
please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 787-6867.

Sincerely,

GEO-LOGIC

Joel G. Greger
Certified Engineering Geologist |,
License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

No. EG 1633
CERTIFED
ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST




1140 Sth Avenue Crocketi, CA 94525 510) 787—6867 Fax (5 10) 787-1457

GL-97-110.R1
February 10, 1998

Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
P. O. Box 1836

2600 Williams Street

San Leandro, California

RECEIVED

Attention : Mr. Rick Montesano

RE: Soil and Groundwater Sampling Report FFR 12 1008
Overexcavation of Former Waste 0il Tank Pit
Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Shop and Yard PARADISO
4575 San Pablo Avenue MECHANICAL, INC.

Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Montesano:

This report summarizes the results of soil and groundwater sampling
performed by GEO-LOGIC at the referenced site. All work was
performed in compliance with the guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA.

The scope of the work performed by GEO-LOGIC consisted of the
following:

Coordination with the regulatory agencies

Collection of s0il samples on two occasions from the
sidewalls and bottom of the former waste oil tank pit

Collection of a water sample from the former waste oil tank
pit

Delivery of soil and water samples with properly executed
Chain of Custody documentation to a certified analytical
laboratory

Technical review of data and preparation of this report

SITE HISTORY AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is located at the northwestern corner of San Pablo
Avenue and 47th Street in Emeryville, California, and formerly
contained a service station facility. The site currently operates
as a truck repair shop and yard for Berkeley Farms. A Site Plan
(Figure 1) is attached to this report.
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

GEO-LOGIC's field work began on November 22, 1997, when the former
waste o0il tank pit was reexcavated. The concrete over an area of
approximately 13 feet by 20 feet adjacent to the north wall of the
truck repair shop had been removed in preparation for excavation.
Also, the concrete over an area approximately 5 feet square
adjacent to and just south of the former tank pit, but on the
interior of the building, had also been removed.

The excavation was completed to a depth of about 7.5 feet below
grade, except for the area directly below the former waste oil
tank, where light green discolored soils were removed and the
excavation was extended to 10.5 feet below grade. A portion of
piping containing oily material was encountered in the excavation.
An area of about 5 feet square on the interior of the building was
also excavated to a depth of about 5 feet below grade. All
excavated soil was stockpiled on-site, profiled, and then properly
disposed of at Forward Landfill in Stockton, California. Soil
disposal will be documented in a separate technical report.

Water was encountered in the waste o0il tank pit at a depth of
approximately 10.5 feet below grade. Four soil samples, labeled
WO-West Side (4'), WO-West Side (7'), WO-North Side (3.5'), and WO-
East Side (3.5'), were collected from the sidewalls of the
excavation, at the depths indicated. Two soil samples, labeled WO-
NE (7.5') and WO-BS (10.5'), were collected from the bottom of the
excavation at the depths indicated. One soil sample, labeled WO-
Fill (5'), was taken from bottom of the excavation on the interior
of the repair shop.

The undisturbed samples were collected from bulk material excavated
by backhoe. The samples were each placed in clean, two-inch
diameter brass tubes, sealed with teflon and plastic caps, and
stored in a cooled ice chest for delivery to a certified laborato-
ry. Sample locations are as shown on the attached Figure 2.

Water was observed to enter the main excavation in the portion
completed to 10.5 feet below grade, and a sheen was noted in places
on the water. Water later stabilized at about 8.5 feet below
grade.

It is GEO-LOGIC's understanding that on November 24, 1997, the pit
was completely dewatered and additional excavation was performed
along the sidewalls near the lower portion of the pit, and over the
eastern half of the bottom of the pit. The purged water from the
excavation was contained within a 5,000 gallon Baker tank.
Excavated soil was stockpiled on-site. Skimming of the water with
sheen was reportedly also conducted on Hovember 26, 1997. GEO-
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LOGIC was present on site and observed additional skimming on
November 28, 1997.

On December 6, 1997, it is GEO-LOGIC's understanding that the pit
was again dewatered and the bottom of the pit excavated to about 10
feet below grade, except over the westernmost third. Purged water
was contained within the Baker tank. Excavated soil was stockpiled
on-site pending proper disposal as described above. Skimming of
water with sheen was also performed.

On December 9 and 12, 1997, water with sheen was reportedly skimmed
from the excavation. On December 12, a drag boom covered with
absorbent pads was also used to remove oily sheen.

GEO-LOGIC observed the extent of the additional excavation work on
December 22, 1997. Ground water on that date had stabilized at
about 6 feet below grade.

On January 10, 1998, GEO-LOGIC was present on site while the pit
was completely dewatered and re-excavated to 13.5 fbg. Excavated
soils were stockpiled on site and the purged water was pumped to an
onsite Baker tank. Water began to reenter the pit from a depth of
approximately 11 feet below grade. Four additiocnal confirmation
soil samples, labeled WO-N Side (11'), WO-§ Side (11'}), WO-E Side
(10.5'), and WO-W Side (10.5'), were collected from the sidewalls
of the waste o0il tank pit at the depths indicated. One soil
sample, labeled WO-Bottom (13.5'), was collected from the bottom of
the excavation at the depth indicated. The samples were collecteqd,
handled, and delivered as described above.
JW’V\

On Decerber 14, 1998, GEO-LOGIC met with Ms. Susan Hugo of the
ACHCSA at the site to inspect the pit. With the exception of a few
small spots the groundwater in the pit did not display a sheen.

.\qu 2
On DecemBer 15, 1998, the pit was completely dewatered using three
tanker trucks from Clearwater Environmental, Inc., and the onsite
Baker tank. Wastewater generated from this event and from all of
the previous purging events was transported to Seaport Environmen-
tal in Redwood City, California for proper disposal. Water
disposal will be documented in a separate technical report.

Following dewatering of the excavation, one water sample, labeled
WO-Water 1, was collected from the groundwater re-entering the
excavation. The sample was placed in two clean glass VOA vials and
an amber one-liter bottle. The water sample was stored and
delivered as described above. Following sampling, the pit was
backfilled using clean imported material.
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SUBS ON ONS

The soils encountered in the excavations consisted predominantly of
dark brown to brown stiff silty clay and clay fill materials to a
depth of about 5 to 6 feet below grade, underlain by brownish green
to light green clay and silty clay to about 10.5 feet below grade.
The predominantly clayey soils are inturn underlain by light brown
sandy silt. Groundwater was seen to enter the excavation upon
exposing the sandy silt soils.

ANATLYTICAL RESULTS

The samples were analyzed by Calcoast Analytical in Emeryville,
California, and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method 8015/5W-846,
TPH as diesel by EPA method B8015/SW-846, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA method 8240/5W-846, total
recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) by Method 418.1/EPA-
600/4-79-020, total cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc by
EPA Method 3050/SW~-846/AAS Analysis - EPA 7000 Series Methods/SW-
846, and volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260/SW-846. The
results of the soil analyses are summarized in Tables 1 and 2, and
the results of the water analyses are summarized in Table 3.
Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody
documentation are attached to this report.

DISCUSSION_ AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results of the soil samples, and in
accordance with the guldellnes established by the RWQCB, no further
excavation work at the site associated with the former waste oil
tank is considered warranted. However, to comply with the
requirements of the RWQCB, and as previously proposed in GEO-
LOGIC's workplan (GL-97-110) dated November 15, 1997, GEO-LOGIC
recommends the instaliation of a monitoring well dlrectly downgrad-
ient of the former waste o0il tank pit excavation. The-well will be
installed in conjuction with two other wells at the site, to
determine the ground water flow direction, and to determine if the
ground water has been impacted. Following installation of the
wells and review of analytical results, additional recommendations
will be nmade, as warranted.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Susan Hugo of the
ACHCSA.
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LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and concen-
tration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and
laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be
currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the
Northern California region. We make no warranty, either expressed
or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional principles and practices existing
for such work,

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (510) 787-6867.

Sincerely,

GEO-LOGIC, Inc.

St

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

No. EG 1633
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING /-
GEOLOGIST /&

S

License No. EGC 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

Attachments: Tables 1 to 3
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses and
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

{Collected on November 22, 1997)

TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Sample/depth Diese Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
WO-N side (3.5') <0.05 <0.05Y <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
WO-E side (3.5') <0.05 _<0.05 <0.008% <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
WO-W side (4.0'") 0.88 “/ <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 0.017 0.012
WO-W side (7.0') <«0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
WO-NE (7.5') 2.7/ <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 0.029 / 0.040
WO-BS~(10.5"') 21/ <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 0.047 ~  0.061
WO-Fill (5') 1.9/ <0,05 <0.005 <0.005 0.024° 0.0096
Detection Limit 0.05 ¢ 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005" 0.005
Sample/depth TRPH Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
WO-N side (3.5') 9.4 3.6 30 7.4 40 40
WO-E side (3.5') 8.5 1.2 2.5 5.0 40 45
WO-W side (4.0') 8.7 2.9 19 11 27 27
WO-W side (7.0') 14 1.9 11 3.6 13 13
WO-NE (7.5') 39 5.0 24 7.2 20 30
WO-BS~(10.5") 407 1.5 12 5.5 26 22
WO-Fill (5') 11 0.92 30 7.8 43 41
Detection 5.0 0.50 2.0 2.0 0.50 0.2%
Limit
All other volatile organic compounds were nondetectable.
Results are in milligrams per kilograé:i?g/kg).




GEO-LOGIC
February 10, 1998

o
A

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on January 11, 1998)

TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
ample t Diesel Gasoline Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes
r s - . o
WO-N side (11.0') <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 °~ <0.005
WO-S side (11.0') <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
WO=-E side (10.5') <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.008% <0.005 <0.005
WO-W side (10.5'} <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.,005 <0.005 <0.005
WO-Bottom (13.5') <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
, o v e P P /4/
Detection Limit 0.05 G.05 0.005 ~ 0.005 0.005 0.005
Sample/depth TRPH Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
. A A
WO-N side (11.0') 16 0.73 22 9.7 (EE;/; 43
WO-S side (11.0"') 22 0.38 26 9.2 39 32
WO-E side (10.5') 20 0.49 (Efi//f ifijj/ 34 37
. N
WO-W side (10.5') kxii) 24 9.1 27 35
WO-Bottom (13.5') 17 24 9.4 35 38
Detection Limit 5.0 2.0 2.0 0.50 0.25

All other volatile organic compounds were nondetectable.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

i
i

e ,
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

{Collected on January 15, 1998)

TPH as TPH as Ethyl
Sample # Diesel _Gasoli;gr Benzene Toluene benzene Xvylenes
WO-Water 1 27, 00! <50 " 37 12 56 110
Detection 50 50 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Limit )
Sample # ), TRPH Aadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
WOo-Water 1 40,000 26 \/ 0,38 ¢ 1,200 Aor  3cq

: g0 2200 TR s

Detection 5.0 0.50 2.0 2.0 0.50 0.25
Limit

All other volatile organic compounds were nondetectable.

.

Results are in micrograms per 1iteﬁf(pg/L), except for the metals
cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and_zinc, which are in

milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg}. The metals analyses was
performed on the solids portion of the water sample.
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"CALCOAST ANALYTICAL

Materials Chemistry

Certified by
California Department of Health Services

City of Los Angeies, Dept. of Building & Safery
December 2, 1997

Geo-Logic
1140 5™ Avenue
Crockett, CA 94525

Attn: Mr. Joel Gregor Ref: Lab File #1124-5A/K-97(t)

1. SAMPLE(S):
Seven (7) soil cores;

Project: Berkeley Farms
Project No.. GL-97-110

WO - West Side - 4°
WO - West Side - 7’
WO - North Side - 3.5’
WO -NE-7.5

WO - East Side - 3.5°
WO -BS-10.5

WO -Fill - 5°

Samples:

QmMmoowes

Collected: November 22, 1997 / Received: November 24, 1997

2. ANALYSIS REQUIRED:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - gasoline (TPH-g) by Gas Chromatography (GC)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - diese! (TPH-d) by GC

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) by Gas Chromatography / Mass
Spectrometry (GC/MS)

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) by Infrared Spectroscopy (IR)
Total cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni) and zinc (Zn)
concentrations by Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS)

F. Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

mo oWy

e

COATINGS » BUILDING MATERIALS * HAZARDOUS WASTE
SPECTROSCOPY » CHROMATOGRAPHY » MICROSCOPY

TELEPHONE (510) 652-2979 ' P.O. Box 8702 * EMERYVILLE, CA 94662
Fax (510} 652-3085 4072 WATTS STREET * EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
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Ref: Lab File #1124-54/K-97(1)

3. METHODS OF ANALYSIS:

A. EPA Method 8015; SW-846

EPA Method 8015; SW-846

EPA Method 8240, SW-846

Method 418.1; EPA-600/4-79-020

Sample Digestion - EPA Method 3050; SW-846
AAS Analysis - EPA 7000 Series Methods; SW 846
EPA Method 8240; SW-846

moow

'

4. RESULTS:

A. TPH - gasoline

WO - West Side - 4° <0.05 (none detected)
B. WO - West Side - 7’ < Q.05 (none detected)
C. WO - North Side - 3.5’ < 0.05 (none detected)
D. WO-NE-75%5 < (.05 (none detected)
E. WO - East Side - 3.5’ < (.05 (none detected)
F. WO -BS-10.5 < 0.05 (none detected)
G. WO -Fill - & < (.05 (none detected)

Method Blank = < 0.05 mg/kg (none detected)
Mean Spike Recovery = 111%

B. TPH - diesel

. WO - West Side - 4’ 0.88
B. WO - West Side - 7° < 0.05 (none detected)
C. WO - North Side - 3.5’ < (.05 (none detected)
D. WO -NE - 7.5’ 27
E. WO - East Side - 3.5’ < 0.05 (none detected)
F. WO -BS - 10.5° - 21
G. WO -Fill -5 . 19 .

Method Blank = < 0.05 mg/kg (none detected}
Mean Spike Recovery = 106%




4.

RESULTS Continued:

C. BTEX

Page 3 of 20

Ref: Lab File #1124-5A/K-97(1)

A WO - West Side - 4 <5.0(ND) | <5.0(ND) 17 <. 12 ~
B. WO - West Side - 7 <50(ND) | <5.0ND) | <5.0(ND) < 5.0 (ND)
C. WO - North Side - 3.5" | <50(ND) | <5.0(ND) < 5.0 (ND) < 5.0 (ND)
D. WO - NE - 7.5’ <5.0(ND) | <5.0(ND) 29 - 40 -
E. WO - East Side - 3.5° < 5.0 (ND} | <5.0(ND). < 5.0 (ND) < 5.0 (ND)
F. WO-BS-10.5 <5.0(ND) | <5.0(ND) 47 61

G. WO -Fill - §° <50(ND) | <5.0(ND) 24 9.6
Method Blank <5.0(ND) | <5.0(ND) < 5.0 (ND) < 5.0 (ND)
Mean Spike Recovery 103% 90% 108% 108%

A WO - West Side - &4’ 8.7

B. WO - West Side - 7° 14

C. WO - North Side - 3.5 94
D. WO-NE-75 39

E. WO - East Side - 3.5° 8.5,
F. WO-BS-105 (40 )"
G. WO -Fill -5 11
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Page 4 of 20
Ref: Lab File #1124-34/K-97¢t)

RESULTS Continued:

E. Metais

Sample A: WO - West Side - 4

Cadmium 100 2.9.° 0.50 < MDL (ND) 105%
Chromium 500 19 2.0 < MDL (ND) 103%
Lead 1,000 11 20 < MDL (ND) 107%
Nickel 2,000 27 0.50 <MDL (ND) 105%
Zinc 5,000 27 0.25 < MDL (ND) 110%

* From California Title 22, Section 66699

Sample B: WO - West Side - 7°

=Ca.dmium 100

Chromium 500 | 11 . 2.0 < MDL (ND) 103%
Lead 1,000 3.6 2.0 < MDL (ND) 107%
Nickel 2,000 13 0.50 < MDL (ND) 105%
Zinc 5,000 13 0.25 < MDL (ND) 110%

* From California Title 22, Section 66699

Sample C: WO - North Side - 3.5’

100 .
Chromium 500 30 2.0 <MDL(ND)| 103%
Lead 1,000 7.4 2.0 <MDL(ND)| 107%
Nickel 2,000 40 0.50 <MDL(ND)| 105%
Zinc 5,000 40 0.25 <MDL(ND)| 110%

* From California Tide 22, Section 66699




4.

RESULTS Continued:

Sample D: WO -NE - 7.5’

Page 5 of 20

Ref: Lab File #1124-5A/K-97(1)

Cadmium 100 5.0 0.50 <MDL (ND) 105%
Chromium 500 24 2.0 <MDL (ND) 103%
Lead 1,000 7.2 2.0 <MDL (ND) 107%
Nickel 2,000 20 0.50 <MDL (ND)| 105%
2anC 5,600 20 C.25 < MDL (ND) 110%

* From California Title 22, Section 66699

Sample E: WO - East Side - 3.5’

Cadmium

0.50

100 12 , <MDL (ND) 105%
Chromium 500 25 2.0 <MDL (ND) 103%
Lead 1,000 5.0 2.0 < MDL (ND) 107%
Nickel - 2,000 40 0.50 <MDL (ND) 105%
Zinc 5,000 45 0.25 < MDL (ND) 110%

* From California Title 22, Section 66699

Sample . WO -BS - 10.5°

Cadmium 100 1.5 < MDL (ND) 105%
Chromium 500 12 <MDL (ND) 103%
Lead 1,000 5.5 : <MDL (ND) 107%
Nickel 2,000 26 050 | <MDL(ND)| 105%
Zinc 5,000 22 0.25 <MDL (ND) | 110%

* From California Title 22, Section 66699




4. RESULTS Centinued:

Sample G: WO -Fill - §

0.50

Page 6 of 20

Ref: Lab File #1124-SA/K-97(0)

Cadmium 100 0.92 < MDL (ND) 105%
Chromium 500 30 2.0 <MDL (ND) 103%
Lead 1,000 7.8 2.0 < MDL (ND) | 107%
Nickel 2,000 43 0.50 <MDL (ND) 105%
Zinc 5,000 41 0.25 <MDL (ND) 110%

* From California Title 22, Section 66699

F. Volatile Organics

No volatile organic compounds were detected in Samples B (WO - West Side -
7"), C (WO - North Side - 3.5”) and E (WO - East Side - 3.5°) at levels in excess

of the Method Detection Limits (MDLs).

Samples A (WO - West Side - 4°), D (WO - NE - 7.5%), F (WO - BS - 10.5”) and

G (WO - Fill - 57) all contained ethylbenzene and xylene.

Data sheet artached

Ronald W. $ﬁrewsbury
Analytical Chemist

RS/mc
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Ref: Lab File #1124-54/K-97(1)
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE A

Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL {(ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromoform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10

2-Butanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) _ 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) | 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10

Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10

Dibromomethane <MDIL. (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

{ND)} = None Detected
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Ref: Lab File #1124-54/K-97(1)

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GE0O-LoGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / G1~97-110; SAMPLE A

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene 17 <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Iodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL {(ND) 5.0
Methylene chloride <MDL (ND} <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene _ <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) ' 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene 12 <MDL (ND) 5.0

{ND) = None Detocted
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Ref: Lab File #1124-54/K-97(1)

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO0-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE B

Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL _(ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromoform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Butanone <MDL @@ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
(ND) = None Detected
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Ref: Lab File #1124-5A/K-97(1)

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ] <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Iodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Methylene chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL {(ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

{ND) = None Detected |
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Ref: Lab File #1124-5A/K-97(1)

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL~97-110; SAMPLE C

Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromoform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Butanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) | 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
(ND) = None Detected
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Ref: Lab File #1124-34/K-97(1)
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL~97-110; SAMPLE C
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Iodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL _(ND) 5.0
Methylene chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) | 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
(ND) = None Detectod




VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE D
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Ref: Lab File #1124-54/K-%7(1)

Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromoform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Butanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 1006
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL_(ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichioroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

{ND} = None Detected
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Ref> Lab File #1124-5A/K-97(1)

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / G1.-97-110; SAMPLE D

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) | <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene 29 <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Iodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Methylene chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene 40 <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = None Detected




VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE E
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Ref: Lab File #1124-54/K-97(1)

Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromoform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Butanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloroethane <MDL {(ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = Noane Detected
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Ref: Lab File #1124-54/K-9711)

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE E

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Iodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Methyiene chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 3.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 3.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1 ,2,3-Tﬁch10ropro§ane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDIL. (ND) 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
(ND) = None Detected
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Ref: Lab File #1124-5A/K-97(1)
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE F

Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromoform <MDL_(ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10

2-Butanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL _(ND) 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) - 5.0
Chloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10

Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10

Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = None Detected
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Ref: Lab File #1124-54/K-97(1)
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO0-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE F
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDL (ND) __<MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDIL. (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene 47 <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
lodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Methylene chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Viny!l chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene 61 <MDL (ND) 5.0

{ND) = None Detected
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Ref: Lab File #1124-5A4/K-97(1)
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE G
Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND} <MDL (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 3.0
Bromoform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Butanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND)} 3.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) | 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = None Detected
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Ref: Lab File #1124-5A/K-%7(t)

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE G
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene 24 <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Iodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 3.0
Methylene chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL _ (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene _ <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene 9.6 <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = None Detected
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"CALCOAST ANALYTICAL

Materials Chemistry

Certified by
California Department of Health Services
Ciry of Los Angeles, Depr. of Building & Safety

January 13, 1998

Geo-Logic
1140 5® Avenue
Crockett, CA 94525

Attn: Mr. Joel Gregor Ref: Lab File #0112-2A/E-98

1. SAMPLE(S):
Five (5) soil cores;

Project: Berkeley Farms
Project No.:  GL-97-110

WO - N Side - 11’
WO - 8§ Side - 17
WO - E Side - 10.5
WO - W Side - 10.5°
WO - Bottom - 13.5’

Samples:

moO®p

Collected: January 10, 1998 | Received: January 12, 1998

2. ANALYSIS REQUIRED:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - gasoline (TPH-g) by Gas Chromatography (GC)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - diesel (TPH-d) by GC

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) by Gas Chromatography /
Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS) :

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) by Infrared Spectroscopy (IR)
Total cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni) and zinc (Zn)
concentrations by Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS)

F. Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Mo OF»

COATINGS » BUILDING MATERIALS « HAZARDOUS WASTE
SPECTROSCOPY » CHROMATOGRAPHY » MICROSCOPY

TELEPHONE (510) 652-2979 : P.0. Box 8702 « EMERYVILLE, CA 94662
FAX (510) 652-3085 4072 WATTS STREET * EMERYVILLE, Ca 94608




METHODS OF ANALYSIS:

EPA Method 8015; SW-846

EPA Method 8015; SW-846

EPA Method 8240; SW-846

Method 418.1; EPA-600/4-79-020

Sample Digestion - EPA Method 3050; SW-846
AAS Analysis - EPA 7000 Series Methods; SW-846
FPA Method 8260; SW-846

MO >

T

RESULTS:

A. TPH - gasoline

Page 2of 15
Ref* Lab File #0112.24/E-98

WO - N Side - 11

< 0.05 (none detected)

WO - S Side - 117

< {).05 (none detected)

WO - E Side - 10.5

< 0.05 (none detected)

WO - W Side - 10.5°

< 0.05 (none detected)

mlo| ol >

WO - Bottom - 13.5

< (.05 (none detected)

Method Blank = < 0.05 mg/ kg (none detected)
Mear Spike Recovery = 107%

B. TPH - diesel

WO -N Side - 117

< 0.05 (none detected)

WO - S Side - 117

< 0.05 (none detected)

WO - E Side - 10.5

< 0.05 (none detected)

WO - W Side - 10.5

< 0.05 (none detected)

mo| OS>

WO - Bottom - 13.5

< 0.05 {none detected)

Method Blank = < 0.05 mg/ kg (none detected)
Mean Spike Recovery = 110%
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4, RESULTS Continued:

C. BTEX

A. WO - N Side - 11 < 5.0 (ND) < 5.0 (ND) < 5.0 (ND)
B. WO -SSide - 11’ <50 (ND) < 5.0 (ND) <50 (ND)
C. WO _ESide-105 | <50 (ND) | <50 (ND) < 5.0 (ND) <50 (ND)
D. WO - W Side - 10.5° <50 (ND) | <5.0(ND) < 5.0 (ND) < 5.0 (ND)
E. WO -Bottom-135 | <50(ND) | <50 (ND) <'5.0 (ND) <5.0 (ND)
Method Blank <5.0 (ND) | < 5.0 (ND) <50 (ND) | <50 (ND)
Mean Spike Recovery 97% 108% 104% 110%

D. TRPH

A WO - N Side - 17

B. WO - S Side - 11 22
C. WO - E Side - 10.5 20
D. WO - W Side - 10.5° 31
E.

WO - Bottom - 13.5° 17




4.
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RESULTS Continued:

E. Metals

Sample A: WO - N Side - 11’

Cadmium 100 0.73 0.50 < MDL (IND) 103%
Chromium 500 22 2.0 < MDL (ND) 105%
Lead 1,000 9.7 2.0 1 < MDL (ND) 107%
Nickel 2,000 a4 - 0.50 < MDL (ND) 104%
Zinc 5,000 43 . 0.25 <MDL (ND) | 108%

* Feom California Title 22, Section 66699

Sample B: WO - S Side - 11

Cadmum 100 0.38 0.50 < MDL (ND) 103%
Chromium 500 26 - 2.0 < MDL (ND) 105%
Lead - 1,000 9.2 20 < MDL (ND) 107%
Nickel 2,000 39 0.50 <MDL (ND) | 104%
Zing 5,000 32 (.25 < MDL (NID) 108%

* From California Title 22, Sechon 66699

Sample C: WO - E Sde - 10.5

100

Cadmium < MDL (ND) 103%
Chromium 500 29 2.0 < MDL (NID) 105%
Lead 1,000 9.7 2.0 < MDL (ND) 107%
Nickel 2,000 34 0.50 < MDL (ND) 104%
Zinc 5,000 37 0.25 < MDL (ND) 108%

* From California Titde 22, Section 66699
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4, RESULTS Continued:

Sample D: WO - W Side - 10.5

s SEin i 5 i YE 1A e R
Cadmium 100 033 0.50 < MDL (ND) 103%
Chromum 500 4 . 20 -© < MDL (NI} 105%
Lead 1,000 9.1 2.0 < MDL (ND) 1067%
Nickel 2,000 27 0.50 < MDL (ND) 104%
Zinc 5,000 35 0.25 < MDL (ND) 108%

* From California Title 22, Section 66699

Sample E: WO - Bottomn - 13.5°

Cadmium 100 0.74 0.50 < MDL (ND) 103%
Chromium 500 24 2.0 < MDL (ND) 105%
Lead 1,000 9.4 2.0 < MDL (ND) 107%
Nickel 2,000 35 0.50 < MDL (ND) 104%
Zinc 5,000 38 0.25 < MDL (ND) 108%

* From California Title 22, Section 66699

F. Volatile Organics

No volatile organic compounds were detected in any of the five (5) submitted
samples at levels in excess of the Method Detection Limits (MDLs).

Data sheets attached

o 'z/ 2

NS AV
'Ronald W. Shrefusbury
Analytical Chemist RS/mc
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VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL~97-110; SAMPLEA - 1/10/98
Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
Bromoform <MDL (ND} ~ <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Butanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlotodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chioroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) | 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDL (IND) <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1 4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifiucromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
1,1-Dichlotoethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) ‘ 5.0
(ND) = None Detected




SAMPLE:

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
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GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE A - 1/10/98

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDIL. (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDL (ND} <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Iodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Methylene chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL D) 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND} <MDL (ND)} 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,1-Trchloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trchlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1.23-Trichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene <MDL (ND) <MDL (NDj 5.0

(ND) = Noune Detected
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VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE B - 1/10/98
Acetone <MDI. (ND) <MDL ([ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (NDj 5.0
Acrylonitnle <MDL (ND}) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene . <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromeodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (D} 5.0
Bromoform _ <MDIL. (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) |  <MDL (ND) 10
2-Butancne <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL _(ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachlonde <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (NI)) 5.0
Chloroethane ' <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Chlotomethane <MDL (ND} <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane ] <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL__(ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

(IND} = None Detected




FPage 9of 15
Ref: Lab File #0712.24/E-98

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE B - 1/10/98

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) . <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
lodomethane <MDL (ND) - <MDL  (ND) 5.0
Methylene chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0 |
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (IND) 5.0
1,1,1-Tachloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (NI 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND} <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (IND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) | <MDL (ND) 50
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <MDL _(ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene <MDL (ND} <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = None Detected




VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
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SAMPLE: GEO0-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / G1.-97-110; SAMPLE C - 1/10/98
Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDIL. (ND) <MDL {ND) 5.0
Bromoform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Butanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDI. (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL {(ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = None Detected




VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
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GEO0-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE C - 1/10/98

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Fthylbenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Iodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Methylene chlonide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (NI <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (NDj) 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (IND) <MDL (ND) 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = None Detected
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VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLED - 1/10/98
Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromoform <MDL (ND) <MDL (NDj ’ 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2 Butanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (NDj 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (NI 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL_(ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL _(NDj) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) | <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = None Detected
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VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
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GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLED - 1/10/98

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichioropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Jodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
Methylene chlonde <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL (IND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (NDj) 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND} <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.8
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

(NI} = None Detected
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VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLEE - 1/10/98
Acetone <MDL (ND} <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDI. (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene <MDL (NI} <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromoform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Bromomcthane <MDL_ (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Butanone <MDL (NI} <MDL (ND) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND} <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (IND) 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1 4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (NI 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane - <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
(ND) = None Detected
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VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
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GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FArRMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLEE - 1/10/98

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane " <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethanol <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Iodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
Methylene chloride <MDL (ND) ~<MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1.1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (IND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tnchloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2, 3-Tnchloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (IND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 50
Vinyl chlonde <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = None Detected
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

28432 ke Ave., Irving, CA 97908

1014 E. Coolay Dr., Suite A, Cokon, CA 92324

18525 Shaman Way, Suils G-11, Van Nuys, CA 81408
9434 Chesapeake Dr., Suita 805, Sen Diege. CA 82123
2485 W. 1200 S1., Suite 1, Tempa, AZ B5281

Page

{714) 2811022
{009) 370-2667
(B18) 779-1844
{819) 505-6508
(602) 068-8272

v

FAX (714) 201-1228
FAX (808) 370-1048
FAX (818) 779-1843
FAX (818) 505-9688
FAX (802} 988-1338
Z

of

Client Name/Address:

Senleanibiv, A

Poradisc Hedhar cal] ke,

ProjectPO Number:

Analysis Reguired

G l—G7~r7C

Project Manager:

T o/ éke.fﬂfr‘“

Sampler:

S o ILFE T

Fax Number:

,b..-—-

3sIT /72

7P7 Oreaclf

Tie/ Ereser "B 78 70457
Sample ‘ Sample | Container j  # of Sampling Preservatives Q\
Description Matrix |  Typs Cont. Date/Time IN Spacial Instructions
tuo —— N!&‘s& Mf 9505 (iw i

wo-Sside (') | so!

/7)9¢
"

Wo-E s, (10.5°)

|

Wo -tside (0.5

- goFtom 03'-5?)

Y\/ny W5d/ﬂ/{

v

NIVIY XA

WMWNIY Y “o25%
WY NI B2

N YN X 72 6

£ e S Ll
Relinguished By: ate /Time: p.}- bF, Refej . Date /Time: Turnaround Time: (Check}
‘%? 4/"“' '1”/;[ 2‘?” baMYW W/L//K \ /l 38 /C\%‘S samg day 72 hours
Relifquished By: Date /Time: Received by: / Date /Time: 24 hours “‘/ 5days __
48 hours normal
Relinquished By: Date /Time: Received in Lab by: Date /Time: Sample Integrity: {Check
intact on ice

due within 30 days from the date of invoice. Sample(s) will be disposed of after 30 days.

Note: By, relinguishing samples to Lel Mar Analytical, client agrees to pay for the services requested on this chain of custody form and any addittonal analyses performed on this project. Payment for servicas is




- CALCOAST ANALYTICAL

Materials Chemistry

Certified by
California Department of Health Services
Ciry ¢f Loe Angeles, Dept. of Building & Safeiv

January 16, 1998

Geo-Logic
1140 5® Avenue
Crockett, CA 94525

Attn: Mr, Joel Gregor Ref: Lab File #0115-2A/98

1.  SAMPLE(S):

One (1) sample of sludge, contained in one (1} jar and two (2) VOA vials;

Project: Berkeley Farms
Project No.:  GL-97-110
Sample: WO - Water 1

Collected: January 15, 1998 / Received: Jannary 15, 1998

2, ANALYSIS REQUIRED:

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons - gasoline (TPH-g) by Gas Chromatography (GC)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - diesel (TPH-d) by GC

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) by Gas Chromatography /
Mass Spectrometry (GC/MYS)

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) by Infrared Spectroscopy (IR)
Total cadmium (Cd), chromium (Ct), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni) and zinc (Zn)
concentrations by Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS)

E. Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

my O®R

COATINGS +» BUILDING MATERIALS + HAZARDOUS WASTE
SPECTROSCOPY « CHROMATOGRAPHY + MICROSCOPY

TELEPHONE (310} 652-2979 P.O. Box 8702 » EMERYVILLE, CA 94662
FaX (510) 652-3085 4072 WATTS STREET « EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
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Ref: Lab File #0115.24/ 98

3. METHODS OF ANALYSIS:

EPA Method 8015; SW-846

EPA Method 8015; SW-846

EPA Method 8240; SW-846

Method 418.1; EPA-600/4-79-020

Sample Digestion - EPA Method 3050; SW-846
AAS Analysis - EPA 7000 Series Methods; SW-846
EPA Method 8260; SW-846

mOO® >

e

4. RESULTS:

A. TPH - gasoline

WO - Water 1

Merhod Blank = < 0.05 mg/ kg (none detected)
Mean Spike Recovery = 104%

< 0.05 (none detected)

B. TPH - dieset

WO - Water 1 /o 27

Method Blamk = < 0.05 mg/ kg (none detected) V
Mean Spike Recovery = 111%

WO - Water 1 37 12 56 110
Method Blank <50 (ND) | <5.0(ND) < 5.0 (ND) < 5.0 (ND)
Mean Spike Recovery 112% 105% 106% 97%
D. TRPH

WO - Water 1
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Ref: Lab File #0115.24/ 98

4. RESULTS Continued:

E. Metals

Sample: WO Water 1

Cadmium_ 100 <MDL(ND) |  102%
Chromium 500 <MDL (ND) | 105%
Lead 1,000 1.2 . <MDL (ND) | 108%
Nickel 2,000 1.7 0,50 <MDL (ND) | __109%
Zinc 5,000 34 025 | <MDL(ND)| _ 103%

* From California Title 22, Section 66699

F. Volatile Organics
Benzene, toluene, ethylhenzene and xylene were detected in the submitted sample.

Date sheets atfached

Ronald W. Sh_;?éws!)u
Analytical Chemist RS/mc
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Ref: Lab File #0115.24/ 98
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE: WO - WATER 1
Acetone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 100
Acrolein <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Acrylonitrile <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Benzene , 37 <MDL (NND) 5.0
Bromodichloromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
Bromoform <MDJ. (ND) <MD (ND) 5.0
Bromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Butanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (WD) 100
Carbon disulfide <MDIL (NI <MDL (ND) 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorobenzene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chlorodibromomethane <MDIL  (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Chloroethane <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Chloroform <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) | 5.0
Chloromethane <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Dibromomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,4-Dichloro-2-butane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Dichlorodiflucromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <MDL .(ND) <MDL (IND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = Nane Detecred
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t Ref: Lab File #0115-24/98
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
SAMPLE: GEO-LOGIC; BERKELEY FARMS / GL-97-110; SAMPLE: WO - WATER 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <MDI.  (ND) <MDL (ND} 5.0
Ethanol <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethylbenzene 12 <MDL (ND) 5.0
Ethyl methacrylate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
2-Hexanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
lodomethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Methylene chlornde 5 <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Styrene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane <MDIL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Tetrachloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Toluene 56 <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trichloroethene <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Trchlorofluoromethane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
1,2,3-Tnchloropropane <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 5.0
Vinyl acetate <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 50
Vinyl chloride <MDL (ND) <MDL (ND) 10
Xylene 110 <MDL (ND) 5.0

(ND) = None Detected
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
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1014 GeGooiey Br Buite-A-Oukon- A 52324

18525 Sherman Way.-Suits. G- Vanhluys, . 8 21400

484 Chesapsake Dt—Suite SOSTESWINNDD, TA 9212 T SOEUERE  FAXTANY) S05-0689
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Project/PO Number:

Analysis Required

Berkesory Fetrms
g 75~ Sen futls G

=
Project Manager: Phone Number: %\;\
Tl & fe7¢,/ S70 V7 AL g6 7 g % Q
Sampler: Fax Number: % . 9
fﬁe/érqm 370 £ 7,987 Y X @2 N E
Sample Sample | Container|{ # of Sampling | Preservatives & F\* L \ \l
Description Matrix Type Cont. Date/Time Special Instructions
- iﬂ - .
i - Walos | waprt DK — || o] R !

Lbet

peos

/287
=

Relinguished By: Date /Time: / Date /Time: Turnaround Time: (Check)
& N AM? @/ ///Z_ \/LS‘*/’Q% LD & same day 72 hours
Relinquished By: ' Date /Time: s Q\“? Received b Date /Tima: 24 hours b days
48 hours normal
Relinguished By: Date /Time: Received in Lab by. Date /Time: Sample Integrity:  (Check)
intact on ice

Note: By relinguishing samples to Del Mar Analytical, client agrees to pay for the services requested an this chain of custedy fomm and any additional analyses performed on this project. Payment for services is
due within 30 days from the date of invoice. Sample(s} will be disposed of after 30 days.




BERKELEY FARMS
4575 SAN PABLO AVENUE
EMERYVILLE, CA
JOB #1087

DISPOSAL OF NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WATER

12/3/97 4,600 GALLONS
12/10/97 5,000 GALLONS
1/15/98 9,400 GALLONS
2/11/98 3,150 GALLONS

TOTAL 22,150 GALLONS




Seaport Petroleum Corporation

25 North 57th Averme Invoice
F , AZ 85043 DATE | INVOICE NO.

(602) 269-1605

12/03/97 | 9708393

BILL TO

Paradiso Mechanical
P.O. Box 1836
San Leandro, CA 94577

/Pﬁ‘.N.Q.\ TERMS DUE DATE | SHIP DATE | SHIP VIA FOB B LNO
([DS l']/ Net 30 01/02/98 | 12/03/97 | clearwa... rwe 12197
QTY UsSG DESCRIPTION RATE $/USG AMOUNT
4,6800| Disposal of non-hazardous waste water \

Total




.S rt Petroleum Cor—~ration - .
25 gorth 57th Averue' / Invoice
Phoenix, AZ 85043 DATE | INVOICE N,
(602) 269-1605

12/10/97 | 9708458
|

BILLTC

Paradiso Mechanical
P.O. Box 1836
San Leandro, CA 94577

P.0. NO. TERMS DUE DATE | SHIP DATE! SHIP VIA FOB BLNO
—
( (D1 ) Net 30 01/09/98[12/10/97 | clearwa... rwe 01A
Q usaG DESCRIPTION RATE $/USG AMOUNT

5,000 | Disposal of non-hazardous waste water

e\\‘?’o
Q\e \5 ot

O e
‘E. 0\%‘\”\“

NG
\,\w\ -

Total




Séaport Petroleum Corporation .

25 yorth 57th Averue Invoice
, AZ 85043 DATE | INVOICE NO.

(602) 269-1605

01/15/98 | 9708817

BILLTO

Paradiso Mechanical
P.0O. Box 1836
San Leandro, CA 94577

P.0. NO. TERMS DUE DATE | SHIP DATE[ SHIP VIA FOB B L NO
Met 30 02/14/98|01/15/98 | clearwa... rwe 01A
QTY USG DESCRIPTION RATE $/USG AMQUNT

9,400/| Disposal of nan-hazardous waste water

RECEIVED

cep 06 1998

RADISO

Total




e

' Seaport Petroleum Coz;uzation

25 No 7th Averue InVOIce
, AZ 85043 DATE INVOICE NO.
(602) 269-1605
02/11/98 | 9709091
BILLTC
Paradiso Mechanical
P.O. Box 1336 \)\
San Leandro, CA 94577 \L{N
P.O. NO. TERMS DUE DATE | SHIP DATE| SHIP VIA FOB | 8LNO ]
Berkely Far /e_b‘aﬂk\ 03/13/9802/11/98 | clearwa... rwe 211881
QTY USG (1037 ) DESCRIPTION RATE $/USG AMOUNT

3,150] Dispesat-of fion-hazardous waste water




BERKELEY FARMS
4575 SAN PABLO AVENUE
EMERYVILLE, CA
JOB #1087

SOIL DISPOSED OF AT FORWARD LANDFILL

DATE |MANIFEST #| TONS
11/28/97 630784| 18.21
11128197 630803| 19.41
11/28/97 630802| 18.09
11/28/97 630799| 20.75
11/28/97 630801 20.41
11/28/97 630800 17.63

1/16/98 631881 17.25

1/16/98 631889 13.84

1/16/98 631888| 15.25

1/16/98 631882 16.71

1/16/98 631885| 18.23

TOTAL 195.78




-, ’\ —
%) FORWARD INVOICS
. INCORPORATE D o
P.Q. BOX #3360 « STOCKTON, CA 9504
(209) 466-4432 « (BOO) 2044747 [
FAX (1209 463-06 3 1 3

AUGUNT U

Paradiso Construction '
Accounts Payable rrle _$ J
2600 Williams Street el

San Leandro  Ca 94577 YA M

ACCOUNT Nex.

47722 [
Sloase ¥ RETURN THIS TCP SZ2TION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE.

FORWARD, INC. 2.0. Box 5128, Slackten, CA 95206 (209) 465-1482 Fax {209} 165-0631

CETACH .  AND KEEP (Owen SECTIC:

11/28/97 | 01-070442 | man s24 | 530784 Stkp! €1 11 by ton ’ 18.21 |
11/28/97 | 01-070444 | man m19 | 630803 Stkpl C1 II by ton 19.4] !
11/28/97 | 01-070445 | man s20 | §30802 Stkpl C1 II by tan 18.09 ’
11/28/87 \ 01-070474 | man ml9 | §30799 StkpT C1 II by tan 20.75
11/28/97 | 01-070475 | man s24 | 630801 Stkpl €1 II by ton 20.41
11/28/97 1 01-070478 | man 520 | 630800 Stkpl €1 II by tan 17.63
g;q.ao
REC}J:H/ED
DEC 15 1997
Fama
Al\”Cf-ﬁ ’ ”VC.
1

l_ A44722 ,

@ FORWARD

INCUORPFONATED

AMOUNT DUE

~ .
a




FORWARD _

. SITE TICKET R R —
INCORPORATED 0t | 070474 D-97
"—_—_—_-_‘-'——_.
9999 Scuth Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION  P.0. Box 6336 WEIGHMASTER —
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206 C CAREAJAL
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 DATE IN ST R ——
Resaurce Recovery: (209) 982-4936 Fax: (209) 463-0631 11/28/97 14:53
S447T732 DATE OUT TIME QUT
FARADISO COMSTRUCTION \ 11/28/97 1304
RICKE MONTESANGD - VEHICLE ROLL OFF
2500 WILLIAMS STREET MAN M1D —
SAN LEANDRO CA 34377 FETSRENCE ORIGIN
&44722 HEREELEY FARMS
Scale 1 Gross Weight 7238G LE Inbound - Charge tichkst
Scale 2 Tare Weight 3088¢ LR
Net Weight 413500 LE
QTy, UNIT DESCRIPTION AATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
20.75 70N BTERFL CL I BY TOM

wsnsumgggmi 15 15 70 ‘:ﬁ:ﬁ?‘&@f the fallowing described commodity was weighed. measured, or countad By @ weighmaster, whase Signaturs is NET AMOUNT
I , T I

on this ¢ gnizé?!% orfty‘of accuracy, as prescribed oy Chapter 7 {commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the Califarnia Susiness

and Proteishids Edde, diministerad RS DRt Measurement Stencards of the Califarmic Department of foad and Agricuture.
F.O. # NUONE TENDERED
TRAILER # 1VY3296
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. CHANGE
Call (209)982-4298 to schedule.
Drive Sarvelw!! | CHECK ND.

DRIVER'S SIGNATURE C{/%?‘if W ”’/ 9 grecycfed pape:




@) FORWARD

INCORPORATED P e —
! A o1 | 070463 p-22
9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336 WEIGHMASTER :
Manteca, CA 95336 Stackton, CA 95206 C CAREBAJAL
Landfiil: {209) 942-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209} $56-3482 DATE IN TMEIN —
Resource Recovery: (209} 982-4936 Fax: (209) 463-0631 11/28/97 09:51 o
L46722 OATE QUT TMEOUT
FARADISO CONSTRUCTION - 11/28/397 10301
RICK MONTESANC VEHICLE ROLLOFE _— — — —
2500 WILLIAMS STREET MAN S20
SAM LESNDRO C4 94577 REFERENCE QRIGIN o
444722 BERKELEY FARMS
Scale 1 Gross Weight 48880 LE Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Weight 32100 LE
Net Weight 356180 LE
ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
13.09 TGN - BTERFL CL II BY TON

WEIGHMAST Eg tiiﬂ}_lfgéri, eégs I5TQ ¢ E\Eé‘/ Jhor the following descriced cammadity was weighed. measured, or counted by @ weighmaster, whose signature s L. NET AMOUNT
on this cem gz i f accuracy. @s prescrbed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Susiness
and Profe®il/Clde. $bministerec &yBh GiBidnlcf Measurement Standards of the Califamia Department of Food and Agreulture.

F.O0. # NONE “|[__TEnDERED _
TRAILER # 1VNGS2S
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. | CHANGE

LCall (209)9828-4298 to schedule.

Drive Saf=ly!! CHECK NO.

AL e

DRIVER'S SIGNATURE




(3% FORWARD

SITE TICKET GRID — ———
N
NCORPORATED o1 OO el D97 —
9999 Sauth Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION  P.O. Box 6336 WEIGHMASTER I
Manteca, CA 95336 Stocklon, CA 95206 C CARBAJAL
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 DATE IN B A —
Resource Recovery: (209} 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 11728 /97 0S40 -_—
HaGaa DATE QUT IMEQUT
FARADISO CONSTRUCTION - 11/28/97 91Ty
RICK MONTESANG VEHICLE ROLLOFF
2&00 WILLIAMS STREET MON M1 = —
SAN LEANDRQ CA 43577 RETERENCE IGIN
S 722 BERKELEY FARMS
Scale 1 Gross Weight &9780 LE Ingound — Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Weight 30940 LE
Mot Weight 38820 LE
ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
19.41 TOM BTEFL CL II BY TON

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS IS TO CERTIFY. That the following described commaodity was weighed, meagsured., of countect by a wewghmaster, whosa sgnatue is
t accuracy, as prescrited by Chapter 7 (Commancing with Section 12700} ¢of Oivision § of the Califomia Business

on this c&ﬂﬁ:‘&; Er E reﬁbgnl n:-':!ﬂ%hh?o

and ProfepEmsiCde. faministered YRGSt Macsurement Standards of the Califomia Depertmant of Foed and Agricuiture.

NET AMOUNT

0. # NONE
1vv32es

TRAILER #

Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill.
Call (2¢09:982-4228 to schedule.

DRIVER'S SIGNATURE % iﬁ’ S~ f

Drive Safelwy!l

v

TENDERED
CHANGE

CHECK NO.

ﬁ recyelad page




. FORWARD R S

INCORPORATED 31 | 070478 p-97
9999 Squth Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION  P.O. Box 6336 WEIGHMASTER R
Manteca, CA 95316 Stockton, CA 95206 L CARBAJAL I
Landfill: (209} 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4442 DATE iN TIME 1N —
Resource Recovery: (209} 982-4936 Fax: (209) 463-0631 t1/28/97 15:34
LL4LTE2E DATE OUT TMEQUT
FARADISO CONSTRUCTIONM \ 11728597 1S:47
FICE MONTESANG ; VEHICLE RCLL OFF
2600 WILLIAMS STREET MAN S20
SAN LEANDRD CA 94577 REFERENCE ORIGIN
Sha 722 EERKELEY FakRMS
Scale 1 Grass Weight &7220¢ LE Inboaund - Chairge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Weight 21580 LE
Met Weiaoht 39250 LE
aTy. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
17.62 TEN BTEPL CL IT BY TON

WEIGHMM%IE @IS 13 TQ CERTIFY That the fallowing cescnbed commadity was weighed. mecsured. ar countad by o weignmaster, whase signature i | NET AMOUNT
- m%&%?

on this ¢ of accurgey. as prescrbed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the Califernic Busimess

ana Protehfutd Cide. theministeraa BBre®@sibd of Measurement Stanciards of the Califomic Department of Faod and Agricuiiure. y
F.O. ¥ NONE | TENDERED
TRAILER # 1VNGS2S
Schedule 24 hours in advance directlv with the landfill. | CHANGE
Call (209)982-4298 ta schedule.
‘Drive Sately!! CHECK ND.

/ PD W ot oap
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE / 7%7({ 3344 L




FOR%RD . ‘ * 7 DUFLICATE TICKET #*

. ( SITE TICKET GRID
. INCORPORATED . o
) 070442 =27
9999 South Ausiin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.0. Box 6336 WEIGHMASTER -—
Manteca, CA 95316 Stockton, CA 95206 C CARBAJAL
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 DATE IN TIME (1§
Resaurce Recovery: (209) 982-4936 Fax: (209} 465-0631 11 /28/97 G927
5GGTOS DATE OUT TIME OUT
FARADISO CONSTRUCTION \ 11.°28/97 191410
RICE MORMTESANG VEHICLE HOLL OFF
2600 WILLIAMS STREET h%fé_&%a
) RENCE CRIGIN
SAanM LEANDRO CA 943277
clea722 EERKELEY FARMS
Scale 1 Bross Weight &3000 LE Inbaund - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Weight 2158¢ LE
Mot Lloimb+t L4220 | B
Qry. ONIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
12.2: TON BTHFL CL II BY TOM
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE THIS IS 7O CERTIFY That the foliowing described commodity was weigned, measured. ar counted by a waighmaster, whose signature i NET AMOUNT
on this cdftfitE WS relfognizéZREIC accuracy, o3 prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with Sectien 12700) of Division 5 of the Califcrnia Businass
and Profemmge. gaministered yim P%B)f Maasurernent Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculiure, H
F.0. # NONE | TENDERED
TRAILER # 1VYN4S 39 | CHANGE _
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. ————
Call (209)932-42%8 to scheduls. I
Drive Bafelv!! | CHECKNO.

* Y o ociad pap:
DRIVER'S SIGNATUHW 2 4




FEORW:.RD

, /" SITE TICKET T GRp . —————
—_—___—_—-
-_
9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.Q. Box 6336 WEIGHMASTER —_—
Manteca, CA 95336 Stackton, CA 95206 L CAREAJAL
Landfiil: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 OATE Iy TIME I
Resource Recovery: (209) 982-4936 Fax: {209) 463-0631 11/28/97 14:5¢
La44722 DATE QUT TIME OUT
FARADISO CONSTRUCTION \. 11/28/97 15:08
RICK MONTESANOD L VEHICLE ROLL OFF
2400 WILLIAMS STREET MAap oS24
REFERENGCE Q
SAN LEANDRO CA 94577 ERENG RGN
LL4722 BERKELEY FARMS
Scale | Gress Weight 72340 LE Inbaound - Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Weight 31320 LE
Net Weimht SO820G L5
QTy. ONIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSICN TAX TOTAL
20.41 TDRN STEFL CL II BY TON
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS IS TO CERTIFY That the folfowing descrbed carmmodity was weighed, measured. ar counted Dy g weighmaster, whose signatws is MET AMQUNT
on this cBftddud BT « Qi of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (caramencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the Caifomia Businass
ang ProfepRpg Chde. ffdministered QR DIIM@ERAf Measurement Standards of the Caltomia Department of Food and Agticuiture.
F.O. # NONE TENDERED
TRAILER # 1YN4S3Q .
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. L GHANGE
Call (209)782-4298 to schedule. .
Drive Sately!! ) [ CHECKNO._
ot & —_

b’ racyeled par
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE LK S




Y. EORWAR™ =~ NON-HA7"3DOUS WASTE MANIFEST

INCORPORATED ' WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. 644722
GENERATOR REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Berkelev Farms CIGLOVES [[JGOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR  [C]JHARD HAT
MAILING ADDRESS "1 OTvvEK [JOTHER
A5 SR San Pabls Ave
M CTY, STATE, ZIP SPECIAL HANDUNG PROCEDURES:
[} Emenyvifle, CA
'g PHONE
[F (S1HM2015R39
Fri] CONTACT PERSON
Nd Notm Albert
g SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE )
I>ﬂ. *;ﬂf S FTAL s ’,:‘;{’,_ /JI‘J.;//-_'_‘“!_‘.--«_“,,‘T,' Iyl r.‘?/{f) T
(=} WASTE TYPE T ‘ S RECEIVING FACILITY
ﬁ | O SLUDGE
% [J TREATMENT SCIL (] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
=3 (] DISPOSAL SOIL [J wooo
ﬁ,’ [J CONSTRUCTION SOIL [J AsH 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
g [ STOCK PILE L] omHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
-
GENERATING FACILITY (209) 982-4238 PHONE

Bexkeley Farow Trick Repair Shep, 4775 Sxn Pahle Ave, Emeryrille

(209) 982-1009 FAX

[ wooo

NAME ' : ‘ ) o TRACTOR LIC, # ~ e T TRUCK NUMBER
Comrnid & Scens PRSI
4 r. i -

5 ADDRESS TRALERUC. # 3R
& 2193 Sowth FaeaknTellits Rosd / Vo< €73 -
2 CiTY, STIE, ZP - TRAILER LIC. #
oy Ercalem, ("A 93320
bE] PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
i (200)7%6-3610 & Ol O

| SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S3) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS

* T L) O O 0 O

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL CUBCYARRS T
: Forward shall have no chfigation to accept the waste if weather or other ' l,r" ] ’
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste Ay Al ;

g impairs the safe and effective operalion of the Landfil. Forward shali use DlSPOS?L M$THOD' (TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
7] reasonable efforts to promptty notify Disposer of its inability to accept the | . DISPOSE| BIO | AERATE |STOCKPILE] OTHER
- waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on ¢
T} weather or other sile canditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site | k). SOIL. .
24 conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
=1 the waste. D SLUDGE
i REMARKS 2
[+ o D NON-FRIABLE
o ‘ : / ASBESTOS
3 FACILITY TICKET NUMBER . / )
Q
=

H

B ' i s
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / i/ / QA?;E/ o
A fj A / O s
: 1 o] Py : .
* ! e - ' [J OTHER

[

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

ALL - p
Ice Eﬁf‘ﬁﬂﬂ;ﬁ CALL (209) 962-4208 SALES CoPY MANIFEST # C 6 "3 0 8 O .1




FORWARD) - -

INCORPORATED

NON-HA7*RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TRCATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

JOB ACCEPTANCE NO.

644722

- s

GENERATOR REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Rerkeley Farm: CJGLOVES [JGOGGLES [[]RESPIRATOR [JHARD HaT
MAILING ADDRESS 7v-vek [JOTHER

A556 Srn Pabls Ave
CITY, STATE, ZIP

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

g Emeryville, A

E PHONE

] (210)420-56%9

] CONTACT PERSON

ol Norm Alhert

E SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE

> R , AP

=¥ WASTE TYPE RECEVING FACILITY

-.El [J sLubGE ' e '

Y (7 TREATMENT SOIL (] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
=% (] DISPOSAL SOIL ] wooo -

8 D CONSTRUCTION SOIL D ASH 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
E (3 stock PiLE L] oTHeR MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

GENERATING FACILITY
Uerkeley Farmw Tk Bogair S, 4775 San Pabbir A, Frwervrille

K NAME

(209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 882-1009 FAX

TRACTOR LIC. # TRUCK NUMBER
Corrad & Sons AV I (T/‘,
Er ;
5 ADDRESS TRAILER LIC. # arn
=§ 21403 Soarth Feealen/Rellata Rondd L RS ’;"(,
53 CITY, STATE, ZIP TRAILER LIC. #
E!,-, Ercalen, CA D332
23 PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
a=
S (200)286- 3510 Wi U L]
§ SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S} - FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
z I , .| O O | O
* ) {)f‘,l)‘-‘f /’f}i‘ ,-.,!;. ‘,’/ ) f R
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL CUBICYARDS
.
Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other / ”
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste B N
E impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfii. Forward shall use o POS_{\L METHOD: (TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
T} reasonable efforts to promptly nolify Disposer of its inability to accept the DISPOSE] BIO | AERATE {STOCKPILE| OTHER
p—§ wasle for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is hased on —
[T} weather or other site conditions. Forward shall notify the Disposer when site . E} SO
119 condilions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept”
g the waste. O sLwiDGE
g REMARKS
(7 D NON-FRIABLE
) . ASBESTOS
t FACIUTY TICKET NUMBER ',-’
;! . ,-" J," . [:] WOoOoD
g SIGNA'I;URE‘ OF AL}'f’HOF!IZED AGE}“JT . / PSATE
- { AT A P A / [J AsH
! . Y, fl ;_A' .‘,’ . S g
L , o . (] oTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED L.OADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST # C 6 3 0 7 9‘ 9

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-42938
FO 1 {C5 1 1NH) 8-96

SALES COPY




FORWAPD - - -

INCORPORATED

NON-HA™\RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

L

e JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. 644722
GENERATOR REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Rerketes Farme [(JGLOVES [JGOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR  [JHARD HAT
MAILING ADDRESS [(JTv-vEk [JOTHER
1356 San Pably A
. cn'v:} 5;;;5‘ 2P SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
o] Fmeryville, A
=4 PHONE
Tl (5100205650
7] CONTACT PERSON
G Morm Albert
lé‘ SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
> [
@ WASTE TYPE RECEIVING FACILITY
4 O sLuoce ) co '
3 (] TREATMENT sOIL [J NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
123 ] DISPOSAL SOIL O woop ‘
g D CONSTRUCTICON SOIL D ASH 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
g = ST [ omHer MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

GENERATING FACILITY
Berk ooy Farme Troek Reporie Thop, 4373 Sy Pabl, Are, Frawryville

B NAME

(209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX

TRACTOR Ll. # TRUCK NUMBER
(,?f{ / "/{P’/ /

Comad & Sons -

ADDRESS TRAILER LIC. # v, - ) o2
EE 2403 Sorth FermlonRellm Ryl ,f 4 A7 <
Eg CITY, STATE, ZIP TRAILER LIC. #
M Fscalon, C'A 95220 -
%g PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
EI (209)524-5610 : | 0

= SIGNATURE OF AU]’HQF?ZED AGENT OR DRIVER | DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN  DRUMS .
* e L r', l. . i proo D E] D D
* gt i
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL CUBIC YARDS,

' Forward shall have no abfigation te accept the waste if weather or other 5'.f-'f~ "A.‘

conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste YN N
g impairs the safe and effective operalion of the Landfill. Forward shall use DISPOSF L METHOD: (TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
T reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the — DISPOSE; BIG | AERATE |STOCKPILE] OTHER
-8 waste for any reason. if Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on -
TR weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site - D SOl
['® conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept -
=] the waste. / [] stupGe
i REMARKS /
T / o [] \NON-FRuABLE

] ; ) ASBESTOS
F': FACILITY TICKET HUMBER ; /
= A [J woop
g SIGNATURE]OF 4 TH,(')RIZEF AGENT; [ 7, / |atE
D lr ! ‘] (f 7 {17 O AsH
SN i oo

o x| e i) L/ (j i / [J oTHER
e B : l

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE iPRIOR TO 4:00 P.M, THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UFON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

manFest+ C 630802

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298
FOT(CF5 1 1NH) 6-96

SALES COPY




3 @g@ FORWAEPD " " NON-H/ “ARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

INCORPORATED WASTE THEATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. 644722

GENERATOR ' REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Rerkeloy Farme [JGLOVES [JGOGGLES [[JRESPIRATOR [(IHARD HaT
MAILING ADDRESS JTv-vEK [JOTHER
4536 Ban Pabby A
CITY. STATE, ZIP SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

5] Emeryille, 714

5 PHONE

vl (SID)420-5659 ey

] CONTACT PERSON e

8 Norm Afhers Fot A

E SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE .7

> * I s : .

@ WASTE TYPE = RECEVING FACILITY

e " [JsLubce - ' ' e

=4 [] TREATMENT SOIL [J NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

=¥ (] DISPOSAL SQIL O woon '

] 3 sroox pue [1 orrer MANTEGCA, CALIFORNIA 95336
GENERATING FACILITY {209) 982-4298 PHONE

Preirley Fartee Troe k Ropair 2l 4579 San Pyldos Avs, Foryville

(209) 982-1009 FAX

i NAME TRACTOR LIC, # | . TRUCK NUMBER

Conrad & Sons (f’,r47c’f§7f“ /]' o
[§ ADDRESS - TRAILER LIC. # e/ / 7
A 9493 Soh Froalon/fetlote Rowd J b o7 A
2 CITY, STATE, ZIP TRAILER LIC. #
g Escalen, 1A 95220 ‘
EE PHONE END DUMP BOTTOMDUMP - TRANSFER
R (209)786-3610 - 1 I
g SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER | DATE ROLL-E(])FF(S} : FLA?EZ__-?ED vgt _DREIMS
! /s
* g e //- 2.6 77
‘- . '

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL cUBeARRs

;
Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other !

conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste . - .
g impairs the safe and effective aperation of the Landfill. Forward shall use DISPOSAL METHOD: {TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
1] reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the . CISPOSE| BIC | AERATE (STOCKPILE]  COTHER
@ waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on ]
(TVR weather or other site conditions, Forward shaft notify the Disposer when site D'SO]L
1“4 conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept .- F
g the waste, . . “ [J sLunGe
REMARKS.” o

E . . NON-FRIABLE
- ! ;' R ; ASBESTOS
=¥ FACILITY TICKET NUMBER / / /
=3 / s i /! T J wooo
u y i / i , / . S
] SIGNATURE gF AUTHORIZED AGENT /ol A|ogrEs

L R S |Dase

- = / ‘ ) o ,‘f

Ra i (] oTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL & ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

;!'8 ggcsﬂﬁl?igkss' CALL (209) 982-4208 SALES cOPY MANIFEST # C 6 3 O 8 O 3




FORWATD = ' NON-Hf “\RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

INCORPORATED WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
[
. JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. 644722
{
GENERATOR . . - REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Rerkcley ¥arme (JGLoves [JGOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR CIHARD HAT
MAILING ADDRESS JTyvek [JOTHER
536 San Pablo Ave
. CITY STATE, ZIP SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
E ’Emeryvi[le, A
E PHONE
Y ($103420-5659 Lo
] CONTACT PERSON @b :
ol Norm Albent g l/ / N
E SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE C
e
* e TErias T e fa7
E WASTE TYPE ( s RECEIVING FACILITY
o sl I{]SLUDGE : 0 . . o
£ [J TREATMENT SOIL ] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
=¥ [] DISPOSAL SOIL O wooo
3 [J CONSTRUCTION s0IL ] AsH 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
py (5] sTOCK PLE [J orHeR MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
b=
GENERATING FACILITY (209) 982-4298 PHONE
Berkelev Farros Trwek Ropair Shep. ASTS San Pablo Ave, Fawr veilie
' ' (209) 982-1009 FAX
NAME ' ‘ TRACTOR LIC. # ' | TRUCKNUMBER
Conrad £ Sons A9 5K55F o
5 ADDRESS TRAILER LIC. # [[L. 15-04
¥ 9493 Seanh Froalon Rellota Road  JUN 43S N ‘
2 CITY, STATE, ZIP TRAILER LIC. #
e Fronlon, CA 93320 £
ﬂ.E +
gg PHONE END DUMP - BOTTOMDUMP . .. TRANSFER . -
Y (2N918%6-5610 M * O g
g SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF{S} * FLAT-BED VAN . DRUMS -
z e g I Cd O |
* % A Congn 22 5/ v
e I P .
: | ‘ CUBICYARDS /. .-*" ,u ..o . oz ...
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL /i
Forward shall havefs na obligation to accept the waste if weather or other r e ‘ :
conditions impair the safe and effective disposat of the waste ar if the waste p . RWA
g impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. ForvSard sh‘:ﬂx‘l’l"r use DISPOSAL M?THOD (TO BE COMPLETED BY FO WARD)
T} reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the " |DISPOSE| BIO | AERATE [sTockPE| OTHER
) wasle for any reason, If Farward's refusal to accept the waste is based gn =
TR weather or ather site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site s0iL
9 conditions are expected In change such that Forward will be able to accept--"
=¥ the waste. ~ | sLubGE
ol REMARKS | - y
o E L D NON-FRIABLE
> . .. - : - ASBESTOS
o FACILITY TICKET NUMBER - Vd s
= : ] woon
-4 SIGNATURE OF aUTHORIZED AGE ;o / oA o
‘;" ;/' -., _ . / /] // ;’. ,._r/‘ {/ 7 ? D ASH
H S T Y
*! . [ { Z i Y i " [] OTHER
. i - i3 | L

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL = ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFCRE.

LY é&%ﬁﬂﬁﬁ%’&f CALL (209) 982-4298 SALES COPY MAMIFEST # C 6 3 U T 8 4




F ORWAR 1) R NON-HA™ "RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

INCORPORATED WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
"= .. JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. 644722
GENERATOR R REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTEGTIVE EQUIPMENT
Blarkel >y Farma [C]GLOVES [JGOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR [:JHARD HAT
MAILING ADDRESS [CI7v-VEK * [JOTHER
4336 San Pahlo Ave —
CITY, STATE, Z1p SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
G Emenvville, A
4 PHONE
] (510)120-5659
CONTACT PERSON
Morm Albery
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
i *
~§ WASTE TYPE RECEIVING FACILITY
‘ |0 O swoce | TR N
1 [ TREATMENT SOIL [J NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
-
(] DISPOSAL SOIL ] wooo
o [ stock P 03 orer MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
GENERATING FACILITY (209) 982-4298 PHONE

Berkeley Farms Trik Repair Shop, 4573 San Pabls Aye, Fiveryvifle

(209) 982-1009 FAX

NAME £ TRACTOR LIC. # . . TRUCK NUMBER
bR S TS I AL 721447/
ADDRESS ; TRALERLIC.# = | T T
B SAITSTIRE ESCARTUBrtotrRend 5810 Flf o Cppeofe LAY 7S
2 CITY, STATE, ZIP _ ) TRAILER LIC. # s
I8 ErentorCr95320 Ao (1 TS57 e '
2| PHONE END DUMP _ BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
3 £209)886-5630 G, IS L RLY a 0 N
7| SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER | DATE ROLL-OFF(S) - FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
/"[ .-"'... . ( ' s L a ) D D D D
* /.fL l-/ !.’ ,’ 2 e /‘\‘\,- - i 7 l-/.

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL CUBIC YARDS,

i v
Forward shall have no obligation td accept the waste if waather or other H

conditions impair {he safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste y - .
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfili. Forward shall use DISPOSAL METHOD‘ (TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)

reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the DISPOSE; BIO | AERATE |STCCKPILE|  OTHER
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on ]
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site ™ E] S0IL
L conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accepl
the waste. (] SLUDGE
L
REMARKS
0 K D NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER i :
0 woop
g SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / ] DATE
:V JV ."" :_J" Ar - r‘"‘ .I} D ASH
* . A Ty
L ' P (] OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARR{VAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298 SALES COPY MANIFEST # C 6 3 0 8 OU




— NVOICE
(W) FORWARD

INCORPORATED DATE PAGE |
P.O.BOX /316 « STOCKTON, A 95206 .
(209) 166-4482 « (B0 2044242 01/31/98 1
FAX (200 4p3-0031 ENWR
/ ) ..] o \\\ ]
O o] o
AHOUNTENE—TTVOUNT PAID

FARADIZO CONSTRUCTIOM

RICE MONTESANC |5
2500 WILLIAMS STREST
SAN LEAMDRO CA 94577

ACCOUNT NQ.
S44722
Sleace P RETURM THIS TOP SECSTION W YOUSE RENMITTAMCE,

‘CRWARD, INC. P.Q. Bex 6336, Stockton. CA 95206 (209) 466-4482 Fax (209) 1654631 CETACH 4k AND KEZP LOWER SECTICN
3 : DESCAIFTION | VOWNME | AMOUNT
12731797 Balance Forward i
OifiSﬁ?ﬁ C2-03055d WRITE OFF | Finance2 Charges 1.a0 8|
QL/14/98 01-0T73607 CON A=80 | &£31521 Caver Class II Ton 17.23 ‘
Glfléf?ﬁ O1-07Z608 NANN 1140 431389 Coaver Class II Ton 12.84 3
CL/1S/98 01-0734612 WILL RW2 | 431888 Cover Class II Ton 15.25 o
M1 /146/98 OL-073&820 CON &%BGO | 831288 Cover Class II Ton 15.71 L
21716798 Q1-0T7Z24634 NAMM 1140 £3158= Cover Class II Ton 15.23 T
D1/EL/5E O2-I3GSEG MOV Faymant - @ e

RECEIVED

Frg ne o

[ppe——}

PARADISO
MECHANIGAL e,

l' s
¥ FORWARD
;) INCURPOQRATED

TO INSURE FROFER CREDIT FLEASE INDICATE YOUR ACCOUNT NUMEER
ON REMITTANCE - LATE CHARGE IS 1 1/2% PER MONTH

HE

FQ2-C3511R1 (9/97)




'FORWARD

INCORPORATED

NON-HAZ 3DOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. |

644722

Pl

ke

¥4 GENERATOR REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT ~ |
Derkeley Farms EJGLOVES [JGOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR  [JHARD HAT

MAILING ADDRESS

Ay

B 15546 Nan Pablo Aveme
CITY, STATE, ZIP

Cry Zroevyyille, 04
< PHONE

110y 400-5639
{ CONTACT PERSON

e
-

o SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE

d

DATE

OTYVEK [ ]JOTHER

SPECIAL HANDUING PROCEDURES:

~ TWASTE TYPE
e

O sLupGe A
["] NON-FRIABLE AsBESTOS
O»woon

I asH

] OTHER

=1 [] TREATMENT SOIL
] DISFOSAL SOIL

w4 ] CONSTRUCTION SOIL
~1[] STOCK PILE

T GENERATING FACILITY
4575 San Pablo Avenie, Bmerrealle, CA,

i TRACTOF! LIC.

RECEIVING FACILITY

'FOF):’WARD ING. LANDFILL
9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
MANTECA. CALIFORNIA 95336

(209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1008 FAX

TRUCK NUMBER "

993"

""'.I - %
oy e /s v
0 ADDRESS _ - o ., TRAILER uc o j Y B
3493 So. Escalon/Bellota xm . Lc“ e ,
CITY, STATE, 2P, ... .. - W . |TRAtERLCT# | } z
F'HONE e i kS “END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP mr\lgga/f
200) 7963610 5 L T I R =
l."':: SIGNAIURE OF AUTHQ'R!ZED AGENE@F{ DRIVER - | DATE -'1“4“‘ v ROLL=OEF(SYy o CFEAT-BED -~ VAN 7 T DRUMS T
i ff F / / ,f - i O O O
e o
§] / FORWARD INC. LANDFILL CUBIC YAgS.
: \
:; Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste " -
E impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use DiSPOSAL METHOD: (TO B,E COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
reasonable efforts 1o promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the \ DISPOSE| BIO | AERATE |STOCKAILE| - OTHER
g waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on 5 '
'T] weather or other site conditions, Forward shall aotify the Disposer when sita B(SO'L
14 conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept .
=1 the waste. _ D SLUDGE
F{REMARKS A N
i ki ’ D NON-FRIABLE
» . ASBESTOS
4 FACILITY TICKET. NUMBER ) e
= |CJ woob .
-4 SIGNATURE oFs\U'I‘!-IORIZED‘ AGENK g v__,‘-,;_a-w.f::‘:‘- DATE 37 ,
.“"- -«| O AsH
|« M\l L [{65E ‘
A \ - Q | [] OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE

SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPCN.ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELJVERIES M

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298
FO1{CI5 1 INH) 8-98

WHITE - FORWARD INC. COPY CANARY - GEMERATOR CCPY P

UST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST # C 831881

NK - TRANSPORTER COPY GOLIENROD - SALES COPY




FORWAR® - NON-HAZ 3DOUS WASTE MANIFEST

&8 /4 INCORPORATED WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
’ : JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. | 64 4222
GENERATOR REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT . -~
EAGLOVES [JGOGGLES [[JRESPIRATOR HARD HAT
Berkeley Farms
MAILING ADDRESS Otvvek [JOTHER
: & %ﬁfgg‘,’ﬁ“‘m‘ SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES: —
=4 Emerintle O
=3 PHONE
gm\ 420-53639
ONTACT PERSON
wd Norm Alkest
~{ SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
a3 * -
< JWASTE TYPE RECEIVING FACILITY
. [] sLucGe o
][] TREATMENT SCIL ] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS | ) FMD IN&: LANDFILL
£ DISPOSAL SOL L) woop -t 9999 SOUTH AUSTINROAD |
i ] CONSTRUCTION SCIL O AsH
= [] STOCK PILE L] OTHER “T IWD?!'Z]SITEQ)Ah G-AHFORNIA 95386
GENERATING FACILITY 209 ‘9/82 44298 PHONE
4575 3an Pablo Avenue, Emerrviile, CA
e — (209) 982-1009 FAX
NAME . D70 00 i |TRACTORLIC. # - B 5[4/} | ~ TRUCKNUMBER -,

Ccm'.ld&Sma

ADDRESS . . . R TRAILER LIC. # yf by "/'73 B ] / #6’

=% 3493 Ko, Esc:dcxv&ﬂm Rcad

B .cmr STATE, ZIP ... L L L TRAILER LIC. #

PHONE CA Sl _ : . ~ENODUMP . . BOTTOMDUMP. - . TRANSFER =
= (209) 386-5610 | " R = N

2 SIG ;.;ARE OF AUTHORIZED AGENTORDRVER |DATE | ‘ROLLIOFF(S) FLAT-BED CVANTTTTTDRUMS T

) - D C O O m
4{44’/ [tz [~/4-96
A CUBIC YARDS
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have no gbiigation to accept the waste if weather or other ‘
++] conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste .
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward snall use DISPOSAL METHQD: (TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
1| reascnable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the _ DISPOSE|] EIO | AERATE |STOCKPLE| OTHER
=] waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
w71 weather or other site conditions, Forward shail notify the Disposer when site E‘SO”-
£l conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept

the waste. ] sLUDGE
REMARKS = . ) .
0 oo ' I:] NON-FRIABLE
. ASBESTOS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER
] woob
—d SIGNATURE OF,AQTHORIZED AGENT © ' DATE -

* | H%LDLL& e HJL[)"C?E)) g:)i:en

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL e ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298
'l-:!c-)?(cgsnums 98 (209) 29 MANIFEST # C S 3 1 8 8 9

-

WHITE - FORWARD INC. COPY CANARY - GENERATCR COPY  PINK - TRANSPORTER CoPY GCLDEMROD - SALES COPY




FORWAR)

INCORPORATED

NON-HAZ ~3DOUS WASTE MANIEEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

: JOB ACCEPTANGE NO. | 644722
§ilf GENERATOR & REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
8 Berkeley Farms E<JGLOVES [JGOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR HARD HAT
1 MAILING ADDRESS Jtvvek [JOTHER
27 S Dahio Ay
L% Cfof g’:’r‘j\Tg”;”P‘m‘ SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
Emervvitle, CA
PHONE
2100 12008650
F{ CONTACT PERSON
4 Norm Albert
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
9% i
= [WASTE TYPE RECEIVING FACILITY
m [] SLUDGE
1 [ TREATMENT S0IL ] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS F@RVVABD INC: [.AJV DFlLL
»
DISPOSAL S0IL 0 wooo
= L] sTock P 0] orer MANTECA, CALIFORNIA95338 ,
7

GENERATING FACILITY
1573 dan Pablo Aveme, Emeryville, Ca

NAME .
; 8 Conrad & Soos
] ADDRESS £

3 9493 So. ‘r:mxonfaenomxm

42ogy982-2rz§’ 8 PEONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX

TRACTOR UC. # -TRUCK NUMBER

A0 /1)
TRAILER LIC. # /AI\)DI Sd}' . R@CD\

: CITSTATE il o : ‘.; TRAILER LIC. # . :
953.‘2{)
°’H ol .. END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP -7 TRA
= (209) $36-5610 R T = D~
: SIGNATURE oF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRNER DATE S T ROLL-OFF(S) T T TFLAT-BED T VAN '.‘;'__‘DI_RUM‘S_
Ty O O O O
l LA |- [,Qc’ |
CUBIC- YARDS o .
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL I
g Forward shall have no obiigation ta accept the waste if weather or other / /’ A
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste Ty -
.""" impairs the safe ard effective operaticn of the Landfill. Forward shall use DISPOSAL METHOD: (TO BE COMPLEFED BY‘FORWAHD)
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to acecept the . - [DISPOSE| BIO | AERATE {STOCKPILE] OTHER -
] waste for any reason. if Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
[T} weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site D SOIL
4 conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
= § the waste. ] SLUDGE
3
TIREMARKS
(1 = D NON-FRIABLE
b - ASBESTOS
= FACILITY TICKET NUMBER
= O woop
E-SIGNATURE OF AUTH?RIZED AGENT DATE
> [JasH .. .
Rad }’ ////O/""“' [’f’(f'a?ﬁl:lomen A

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPGN ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE-SGHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298
FO1(CB5 11MH) 8-36

MANIFEST#C 631 888

WHITE - FORWARD INC. COPY CANARY - GEMERATCR COPY PINK - TRANSPOF’(TER COPY GOLDENROD - SALES COPY




FORWAR® . NON-HAZ “DOUS WASTE MANIFEST

=] CITY, STATE, ZIP .

. INCORPORATED WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
' JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. 64 4122
GENERATOR REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT ‘
Berkeley Ferms LlGLoves [[JGOGGLES [[JRESPIRATOR QHARD HAT
MAILING ADDRESS C]TyveEx [JoTHER
. é;‘ff; %%?ébé?',ﬂm SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
é j 42082650
ONTACT PERSON
Nerm Albert
SIGN7 %F AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
: *,Zfr
= WASTE TYPE RECEIMING FACILITY
s A g 7
a - Qeweee > (/)8 /
7 TrReaTMENT soiL A ] NCN-FRIABLE ASBESTOS / FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
»1{.] DISPOSAL SOIL , [ wooDp -
] CONSTRUGTION 8,01L ] AsH 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD H
{0 stockPe (g ), &QFHERWM A CMANFECA, CALIFORNIA 95336 |
GENERATING FACILITY (209) 982-4298 PHONE
437 SSanPabzoAme,EnmvﬁIe,CA (209) 98271009 FAX
. ‘ |- e | .
NAME. - . . @ . . - . ... ...|TRACTOR uc # .- | . TRUCKNUMBER .
Cfmmd&s«mn o ' _ 7 -
- @ ADDRESS - o Lo T’B%LEH ic! # J (95?3/0
o samhmmmm I B CO““&_ -

(| TRAILER LIC. # ¥ -

| ©ENDDUMP.. - .. . BOTTOMDUMP _° . TRANSEEF

ORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER" | DATE” “ROLLEOFF(S] ™~ FLAT-BED " "VAN™""7 BRUMS
- O O O |
L_/ / ‘“/ 5 - ; )/

CUBIC.YARDS "+
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL CUBIG YARDS
Farward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other ‘ O

] conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste LETE
| impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfil. Forward shall use DlSPOSAL METHOD (TO Be COMP D BY. FORWARD)

1 reasonable efforts to promptly notity Disposer of its inability to accept the “|pisFosE] BIO  FAERATE STOCKPLE OTHER
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on E
1 weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site SO‘L

1" conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
the waste. D SLUDGE
REMARKS - - - . ' e .

- - e L . . ) - . i NON-FRIABLE
e . L : - ASBESTOS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER g

J woop
J5{ SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT "~ - |DATE © 70
: ,\ ' . . ] AsSH
o . i ) _ 1 f . ;%‘
* \ \ . L,( b ’ “! 4 4[] OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4.00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

~ TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298 manFesT#C 631882

WHITE - FORWARD INC. COPY GANARY - GENERATOR COPY PINK - TRANSPORTER COPY GOLDENROD - SALES COPY




FORWARD

NON-HA” "3DOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

INCORPORATED

JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. | 644722 |
GENERATOR REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT - .-
Beskeley Farms EJGLOVES [JGOGGLES [[JRESPIRATOR  FJHARD HAT
MAILING ADDRESS OTy-vEK [JOTHER
. e gﬁ%"é‘,’;’_‘" e SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
~{ Emeryrnlle, LA
23 PHONE
71:510) 420-5659
A EONTACT PERSON
wd Norm Albert
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
S *
> [WASTE TYPE RECEIVING FACIUTY
_ SLUDGE
=1 []. TREATMENT SOIL ] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC LANDF]LL
> DISPOSAL SOIL ] woop
g D CONSTRUCTION SOIL D ASH 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
D STOCK PILE [ orHer MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 85336

GENERATING FACILITY
4575 3an Pablo Aveane, Emeryviile CA

o

8 ADDRESS

%1 9493 So. Escalon/Bellota Road
ZHCTY.SIE 2P

JTRACTOR UC.# & § 7114

" | TRAILER Lic. # YE -8 17‘73

(209) 982- 4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX

MMCA 953"5 I A

{'109\ §86-5610
&' SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER " | DATE

: Dirzgy) e

TRNLER uc, # s
_ENDDUMP = =
"ROLE-OFF(S) ~§ FLATBED ¥

]

*
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shail have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other

CUBIGYARDS /" TN\ % 7 o

11 conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
E impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill, Forward shall use D‘SPOSAL METHOD: (TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD}
FT{ reasonable efforts to prompily notify Disposer of its inability to accept the DI,SPO 2 BIO. AERATE STOCKPG.E OTHER
] waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on ‘D"
T] weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site,~~] §O|L /
"4 conditions are expected i change such that Forward will be able to accept -
e the waste. :
g REMARKS [] SLUDGE
o D NON-FRIABLE
> ASBESTOS
g FACILITY TICKET NUMBER
'_'_i - |:| wWOoQoD
% SIGNATu}qE cﬁi\umomz AGENT % C|oare
/ [ AsH
/\

/CJ/I/L& / Ite G &

gL \igﬂﬂER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298
FO1(CI51 1NH) 5-96

TC EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE

SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST # C 831885

. WHITE - FORWARD INC. COPY CANARY - GEMERATOR COPY PINK - TRANSPORTER COPY GOLDENROD - SALES COPY




